UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/C.5/33/9
25 September 1973

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-third session
FIFTH COMAITTEE
Agenda item 100

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THR BIENNIUM 1978-1979

Revised estimates resultineg from decisions of the Economic and
Social Council at its first and second regular sessions, 1978

Report of the Secretary-General

1. At its first and second regular sessions, 1978, -held in New York and Geneva
respectively, the Fconomic and Social Council adopted resolutions and took
decisions, the implementation of which would involve additional expenditures of
United Nations funds in 1978 and 1979. In accordance with paragraph 3 of rule 31
of the rules of procedure of the Council, the Secretary-General submitted separate
cost estimates in respect of each of the proposals prior to their adoption. In
cases where the proposals originated in a subsidiary body of the Council, similar
action was taken at ithe time the initial proposals were put before the subsidiary
body concerned. Towards the end of the Council's second regular session, the
Secretary-General provided it with a summary of the financial implications arising
from its resolutions and decisions. The Council was informed that the financial
implications of all these decisions would be reviewed in their totality and that,
to the extent required, revised estimates for 1978-1979 would be submitted to the
General Assembly at its thirty-third session.

2. With respect to a number of these resolutions and decisions which required
urgent action in 1978, the Secretary-General obtained authority to enter into
commitments under the terms of General Assembly resolution 32/214, "Unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1978-1979°. As provided for in that
resolution, the Secretary-General reports herewith on these commitments for which
he now submits supplementary estimates as required.

3. In respect of some of the proposals before the Economic and Social Council
financial implications statements were made with regard to costs amounting to
$10,000 or less. In such cases the Secretary-General is not requesting an

additional appropriation, but rather will attempt to absorb these extra costs within

the resources appropriated for the sections concerned for 1975-1979.

78-207k4bL /oo



A/C.5/33/9
English
Page 2

L. In respect of conference servicing costs, the financial implications relating
to proposals considered by the Economic and Social Council were submitted to the -
Council on a full-cost basis, that is, as if none of the requirements could be
provided out of the resources already appropriated under the programme budget for
1978-1979. The total amount involved was $717,923, broken down as indicated under
each of the relevant resolutions or decisions appearing in the annex to this
report. Actual supplementary needs with respect to meetings in 1978 will be
examined and revised appropriations requested if necessary under section 23 in the
first performance report on the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1978-1979. As regards conference servicing requirements for meetings scheduled
for 1979, these will be considered in the context of the consolidated statement to
be submitted towards the end of the thirty-third session of the General Assembly in
which the Secretary-General will report on the level of additional conference
resources to be requested in the light of the pattern of conferences for the

year 1979 as approved by the General Assembly.

5. In this submission, the Secretary-General requests additional appropriations
in a total amount of $352,100. The proposed additional appropriation includes a
provision for staff assessment in an amount of $17,700 under expenditure

section 25 of the programme budget for the biennium 1978-1979, which would be
offset by an increase in the estimates of income in the same amount under income
section 1. The total requirements are summarized by budget section, programme and
object of expenditure in tables 1 and 2 below. The annex to this document contains
detailed justifications and other relevant information, with specific reference to
the documents (including the relevant statements of financial implications
submitted to the Council) and the individual resolutions and decisions involved.



Afc.5/33/9
English
Page 3

JUOMUOSTIAWT PUB UOT3US39D
Jo wxol Aue Jopun

suosaad TTe Jo uoT3dos30ad LT/gL6T
- \m ayq Jog saTdroutad jo Apog 7E/gL6T/dE UoTANTOSaY SqUSTY UBRWY ong
(gL6T Trady)
UOTSSaS PATY} SIT 3B
99233 TUMO) UOTYeISdO-0) PuB
qusmdoToAasg ueaqqIJIR) 93
£q pejeudisop si3oafoad 2€°1 719/8L6T BOTJSWY UTYBT J0J
/a - £ytrotad jo uotdequaweTdwl /T°0/QLET/H UOTSTO9(  UOCISSTWWO) 9TWOUOIT Q
(dvdSE) OTITO®R]
243 pue BISY
BOJ® OIJIORJ 29U 8°1 L9/glét JOJ UOTSS TWWUO)
/a ~ oUg Ul JVOSH JO S2TATAIOY /T°0/QL6T/H uoTanTosay TBTOOG Pu®B OTWOUOOH L
UCTRBUIWIIOS I
TBTOBY JI0 WSTOBY
1BqUO) 0% 20UdIDJUO)
PTICH 2U3 03 USWOH JO
snqe1g 2Y3 U0 UOTISSTWUO) JUSWDIBIS TE/QLET
- /e 9U3} JO UOT3BIUSSDIAIY TBI0 UOISTOa(d
6L6T-gLET I0J (SSTI3TAT10B TBIOOS
SPUTI99W PUB SSOUDISFUOD T°PPY 9£/8L6T pue D TWOUODII)
- 00t 9€ JO JepuaTBOD aY3 UT S2BuBY) /QT°1/9L6T/H UOTSIOS(d Ssuefao JFUTRW-ADTTOJ f
90UB3SISSe Jo ommeisoxd ot/ QLET BIqUERYZ 03
001 48 - SurysTX2 9U3} JO UOTIsULIXH 9f€°1/QL6T/d UOT INTOSaY 90UBYSISS® O TWOUODH T
$ $
6L6T gL6T asodang S1USWNDOP UOTSTO9P ouwexgoad/4TUn  UOT3O9G
ERL:REN) /ucTanTosay TBUOTIYEBZIUBSI)

SOJBWTASO POSTASI JO SUIISTT Axrumumg

T oTa®L

e o o



*qg0dax STUY3 03 XdUUR 9Y3 UT 93¥X351 AJojeurTdxs s9g \m

*(sa0qe ¢ -®eaed 93s8) 000 O1$ 3UTPSSO¥S 30U S3S0) \m

00L LT - QUSMSS9SS® JJBQS WOJIJ SWOOU] — T UOTID3S SWOOUT

00T 24¢ TB20],

00T 92T 000 922

00L LT - - - - 1USWSSOSS® JIBAS ¢z
SUSTY UuBUMY UO 62/8L6T
- Je UOTISSTUHO) ay3 Jo aJoday ne/QLeT/H UOTSTOaQ
BOTJIIY UWISUINOS UT Cc/8L6T
- 009 66 umTsodmAs Jo uotyezIussaQ HE/QLET/I  UOTSTIORQ
STIYD UT SIYITa
UBWNY JO SUOTYBTOTA €£2/8L6T
000 €2 000 6 pojaodad o £pnag  HE/QLET/T UOTSTOQ

BOTIIY UISYINOS
UT S3WIF9I 18TOBJI
PuB TBTUOTOD 0% USAT3S
90UB]STSS® JO SWJIOJ JIS9YJ0
puUB STWOUCYS ‘¢ TeOT3TTOd
Jo juswhofus ay3 I0J ce/8L6T
- /e s20usnbosUOD 9SJ9APE OUY WE/QLOT/E UOTSTOS(

SISVJIOM QUBISTUIT TTB JO
£9TUSTP DPUR SqUITJI UBWNY

A/C.5/33/9

English
Page k

33 SJNSUS pUE UOTIBNATS ce/gLléT (PeNUTIUOD)
- \m 913 sacadwT 03 S2InseIR "7E/QL6T/d UoTINTOSaY SMUITY uBWNH oy
$ $
6L6T 8L6T ssodang SqUSWNI0P UOTSTO9D . smmexfoad/4TUn  UOTIO3S
P21BTOY /uoTAnTosay TeuoT ez TUEdIQ

(penurquoo) T ST0BL

/...



A/C.5/33/9
Fnglish
Page 5

009 cT¢

w . 00T es¢ 00L LT oon 9€ 00 §§ | 6L6T-8LET Te1ol
{ !
w.lli
w 00L LT 00L LT 00L LT - - - A 1USWSSaSS® JIBAS
| ~ 002 9T - 000 2T - 002 sosuadxa
” m Surqeasdo TesULD |
w L |
- | 00T 66T - 00L 69T 00% 62 - s8uT40om UT
m squedroTqaed Jo ToaRd]
- 00t £t - 008 Le 000 L 00¢ @ J3®1S JO ToABIL
. ]
- 000 ¢ - - - 000 ¢ SQUBAITNSUO)
S R _ :
000 T = 000 T - - SWTIFIA]
- 00T ¢ - 00T ¢ - - s¥uUT198W JOJ
oouB1sTSs® Axrvaoduwsy,
- | 00LoOL i = - - 00J) 0l 20ouUB4STSSE
v Laievaodwey TeISUDY
QUSWS S9S5SB] SUOT30SS JUSWSSOSSB SAUITI  |(SSTITATIOR TBID0S | Suryew-ALoTTod
JJeas mouajl sanyTpusdxs! J3eas UBUMY OTWOU0d3) SUBTJIO TIR~I2A0
aWoouUT B30T Buryew-£LoITOd
: TO U0T399sj ¢e 9T 70 TO
: swoour | ! UOT103g {UOT308g uoT1039g uoT 3999 :

i
1

i

sanyTpusdxs Jo 199alqo £Qq S99BWILSS PISTASI JO SISATRUY

¢ 9T9BL

o e o






A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page 1

Annex

Section 01. Over-all policy-making, direction and co-ordination

Resolution 1978/46 of 2 August 1978: ($85,400) Assistance
to Zambia

1. Under the terms of the resolution, the Council requested the Secretary-
General, inter alja, to mobilize financial, technical and economic assistance
from the international community in order to neet the short-term and long-term
needs of Zambia until the situation with regard to the illegal régime in Southern
Rhodesia is resolved satisfactorily; and to ensure that adeguate financial and
budgetary arrangements are made to continue the mobilization of resources and the
co-ordination of the programme of assistance to Zambia.

2. It will be recalled that, following a similar request by the Council at its
sixty-third session, the General Assembly, on the basis of revised estimates
(A/C.5/32/16 and Corr.l and 2) submitted to it by the Secretary-General at its
thirty-second session, appropriated an amount of $T4,000 for continuing through
1978 the co-ordination of the programme of assistance to Zambia.

3. Subject to political developments, it is estimated that the cost of
maintaining at the same level the co-ordinatisn activities related to the
programme in 1979 would amount to $85,L00 as follows:

$

(a) Temporary assistance,

Office of the Assistant Secretary-General

for Special Political Questions

(one P-3 and two General Service posts)¥ 70,700
(b) Consultants 2,000
(c) Travel on official business 8,500
(d) General operating expenses 4,200

85,400

¥ As the major part of co-ordination activities are now being carried out
in New York rather than in Lusaka, it is proposed to replace the local level
post authorized in Lusaka for 1978 by a General Service post in New York.

/..



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page 2

Section 0Oh4. Policy-meking organs (economic and social activities)

(a) Committee on Programme and Co-ordination ($36,400)

4., At its first regular session in 1978, during the period 19 April to 4 May,

the Economic and Social Council approved decision 1978/38, relating to changes

in the calendar of conferences and meetings for 1978 and 1979, whereby it decided
inter alia to divide the eirhteenth session of the Cormittee for Prorrarme and
Co-ordination into two parts vhich wecre to be held ~t Headguarters., Wew Yorlk, durin-
the periods 22 May to @ Junc on? 20 Aurust to 15 Sevntember 1978, respectively.

5. As the combined duration of the two parts was the same as that of the
single session originally scheduled, i.e., six weeks, no additional conference
servicing costs were involved. However, additional travel and subsistence
costs were incurred in respect of the 21 representatives of the Committee and
the 5 staff members of the regional commissions who attended both parts of the
session. An additional appropriation of $36,400 is requested under section k4
for that purpose, of which $29,400 relates to the travel of representatives and
$7,000 to the travel of staff.

(v) World Conference to Combat Racism and Racial Discrimination

6. At its first regular session on 5 May 1978, the Economic and Social Council
approved decision 1978/31 designating a representative of the Commission on the
Status of Women to attend, in the capacity of observer, the World Conference to
Combat Racism and Racial Discrimination, held in August 1978. The cost of
approximately $2,000 incurred for this purpose, can be met from within the
existing appropriation for the Commission on the Status of Women under section L.

Section 07. Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific

Resolution 1978/67 of 4 August 1978: Activities of the Economic and
Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific in the Pacific area

T. Under the operative paragraph of the resolution the Council decided that the
implementation of resolution 188 (XXXIV) of the Economic and Social Commission for
Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) constituted an urgent need and that its provisions
were of an unforeseeable nature at the time of the adoption of the 1978-1979
programme budget, and in this regard requested the Secretary-General to make
additional appropriate provision for 1978-1979 for consideration by the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (ACABQ) and the Fifth
Committee in the course of the thirty-third session of the General Assembly.

8.  Under paragraph 2 of ESCAP resolution 188 (XXXIV), a/ the Executive Secretary
of ESCAP had been requested, inter alia, to consider urgently the appointment of a

a/ Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, 1978, Supplement No. 8
(E/1978/48, annex I). ’

[on.



A/C.5/33/9
Fnglish
Annex
Page 3

suitably qualified senior officer in the Pacific area for its purpose of improving
working linkages and maintaining effective liaison between the Commission and the
countries of that area and to assist the Executive Secretary in the programming
and implementation of activities relevant to the needs of the area.

9. In a statement submitted to the Council prior to the adoption of its
resolution 1978/67 the Secretary~Ceneral indicated that, after consultation with
the lixecutive Secretary of ESCAP, he would draw the attention of the Advisory
Committee and the Fifth Committee to that resolution in the course of the
thirty-third session of the General Assembly, so that appropriate action might
be taken to reflect the urgency of the need stressed in the resolution.

10. In a prior statement submitted to the Council in connexion with its review

of the annual report of ESCAP, it has been pcinted out that the senior officer,
whose appointment in the Pacific area had been requested, would be responsible

for specific liaison and programming functions. These functions had already been
recognized as part of the over-all responsibilities of the Programme Co-ordination
and Monitoring Office of ESCAP which had been substantially strengthened for the
current biennium through the net addition of two Professional posts redeployed
from other areas of activity (A/32/6, para. T7.17). In view of the recommendation
of ACABQ in paragraph 1k of its first report on the proposed programme budget for
the biennium 1978-1979 (A/32/8), the possibility has been explored in consultation
with the Executive Secretary of ESCAP of deferring to the next biennium any request
for additional resources for these functions. The Executive Secretary of ESCAP

has stressed the urgency of the new post, the functions of which he believes cannot
be carried out within existing resources. Ccnsidering, however, that a study of
organizational management and manpower needs by the Administrative Management
Service (AMS) is envisaged to begin in Novemter, the Secretary-General is not
requesting an additional appropriation at this stage. Should the General Assembly,
however, agree with the Economic and Social (ouncil that there is a pressing need
of an unforeseen nature for this post, as it would be required to do in accordance
with paragraph 6 of General Assembly resolution 31/93, it would be necessary to
appropriate under section 7 an amount of $47,400 for the establishment of the new
post, as well as an additional provision of $17,000 for staff assessment under
section 25, offset by an equivalent amount under income section 1.

Section 08. Economic Commission for Latin Arerica

Decision 1978/6k cof 4 August 1978: report of the Economic
) Commission for Latin America

11. Under the terms of operative paragraph (c) of the decision, the Council noted
that, within the framework of the work programme of the Caribbean Development and
Co-operation Committee (CDCC), as adopted by that Committee at its first session
and endorsed by the Econcmic Commission for Latin America (ECLA) at its
seventeenth session, CDCC at its third session selected a limited number of areas



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page U

and projects to be accorded the highest priority and to be implemented on an urgent
basis, as indicated in paragraphs 1k and 19 of the annual report of ECLA. b/

12. Under operative paragraph (d) of the same draft decision the Council further
concurred with the Committee's view that the implementation of these priority
projects constituted an urgent need which could not be foreseen at the time of

the adoption of the 1978-1979 programme budget and requested the Secretary-General
to make appropriate additional provision for the biennium 1978-1979 for
consideration by ACABQ and the Fifth Committee in the course of the thirty-third
session of the General Assembly.

"13. As indicated in paragraph 19 of the annual report of ECLA, the Committee, at
its third session held from 12 to 18 April 1978, had instructed the secretariat of
ECLA to seek budgetary appropriations, on an urgent basis, from the next session
of the General Assembly for the posts required for the expeditious implementation
of projects identified by the Committee as being of the highest priority.

14. It should be pointed out at the outset that the report of CDCC on its

third session has not yet been considered by a regular session of the Commission
and was not accordingly formally transmitted to the Secretary-General. Furthermore,
at the time of writing this report, no detailed request for additional budgetary
appropriations had been received from the secretariat of ECLA.

15. Nevertheless, the report prepared by that secretariat and covering the work of
ECLA since its seventeenth session held in April/May 1977 deals in paragraphs 13

to 19 with the resolutions adopted by CDCC at its third session. It is mentioned
inter alia in these paragraphs that CDCC agreed that highest priority should be
accorded to the following activities: elimination of language barriers, maritime
transport, international trade, Caribbean multinational enterprise for the
production and distribution of printed and audio-visual material, Caribbean

network of educational innovations for development, participation of Caribbean
women in development, science and technology.

16. In programme terms, the areas concerned by the CDCC decision include
development planning, projections and policies, transport, international trade,
social development and science and technology. Considering that the staffing
resources currently at the disposal of ECLA have been allocated along programme
lines rather than on an organizational basis, the impact of the CDCC decisions on
the requirements of the ECLA Port-of-Spain office cannot be appreciated in
isolation. It is felt, in particular, that the extent to which a strengthening
of the activities of ECLA in the Caribbean area can be achieved through the
redeployment of staff resources from other subregions but within a given programme
should be ascertained.

17. The Secretary-General feels that the most suitable framework for such an
exercise would be the preparation of the 1980-1981 programme budget. On that

b/ Ibid., Supplement No. 11 (E/1978/51).




A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page 5

occasion the Executive Secretary would be in a position to consider the most

urgent requirements concerning the Caribbean region as outlined by CDCC in the
context of the priorities set for the Commission as a whole. The budget submission
of ECLA would be reviewed, bearing in mind the urgency of the needs of ECLA in the
Caribbean region, as emphasized in Economic and Social Council decision 1978/6k.

It is therefore formally proposed that such a course of action be followed.

Section 13. Human rights ($212,600)

(a) Resolution 1978/1T7 of 5 May 1978: Body of principles for the protection
of all persons under any form of detention and imprisonment

18, 1In this resolution the Council authorized the Chairman of the Sub-Commission
on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities to appoint a working
group of five of its members to meet for not more than five working days prior

to the thirty-first session of the Sub-Commission to prepare, for consideration
at its thirty-first session, a revised body of principles for the protection of
all persons under any form of detention and imprisonment.

19. The Council was informed that the cost of subsistence of the five members

of the Sub-Commission would amount to $2,60(. For the reasons indicated in
paragraph 3 of the present report, no additional appropriation is reguested. The
relevant conference servicing costs are estimated, on a full-cost basis, at
$12,65%. (See, however, para. 4 of the present report.)

(b) Resolution 1978/22 of 5 May 1978: Measures to improve the situation
and ensure the human rights and dignity of all migrant workers

20. In this resolution the Council, after considering in particular General
Assembly resolution 32/120 of 16 December 1977 on the gquestion of migrant workers
and the report of the Seminar on the Human Kights of Migrant Workers, held at
Tunis from 12 to 24 November 1975, ¢/ and after taking note of the work done by
the Commission on Human Rights in this field at its thirty-fourth session, d/

(a) Stressed the need to undertake the study recommended by the General
Assembly in its resolution 32/120, on the basis of a consolidated report on the
work done on the question by the interested agencies of the United Nations system
and by other intergovernmental bodies:

(b) Requested the Secretary-General to prepare such a report in conformity
with the recommendation of the Commission oa Human Rights set forth in its
resolution 21 B (XXXIV) e/ and to communicate it to Member States before
December 1978 so that it may be brought to the attention of Governments

¢/ ST/TAO/HR/50.

4/ Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, 1978, Supplement No. k4
(E/1978/3L), chap. XX, pp. 77-85.

e/ Ibid., chap. XXVI, sect. A, pp. 128, 219.

/oo,



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page 6

(¢) Decided that a working group open to all States Members of the United
Nations should meet at Geneva for not more than one week at the end of December
to formulate specific proposals to be submitted to the Commission at its
thirty-fifth session when it begins to consider fully and in depth the question
of migrant workers, in the light of other appropriate recommendations which the
General Assembly may transmit to it on this subject.

21. The following assumptions were made in determining the financial implications
of the resolution:

(a) That temporary assistance amounting to two work months at the P-2/1 level
would be required for the preparation of the consolidated report as requested, and

(b) That the Working Group would meet in Geneva for a period of three days
in December 1978.

22. ©Since the members of the Working Group would consist of representatives of
Member States no costs arise under the regular budget in respect of their
attendance. The temporary assistance expenditures mentioned above are estimated
at $5,000. For the reasons indicated in paragraph 3 of the present report, no
additional appropriation is requested. The relevant conference servicing costs
are estimated on a full-cost basis, at $30,381. (See, however, para. L4 of the
present report.)

(c) Decision 1978/20 of 5 May 1978: Further promotion and encouragement
of human rights and fundamental freedoms, including the question
of the programme and methods of work of the Commission on Human
Rights: alternative approaches and ways and means within the
United Nations system for improving the effective enjoyment of
human rights and fundamental freedoms

23. The Council, after noting resolution 26 (XXXIV) of the Commission on Human
Rights, decided to authorize the convening of an open-ended working group of the
Commission to meet for one week immediately before the Cormmission's thirty-fifth
session to continue the consideration of matters mentioned in Commission

decision 4 (XXXIII), as well as those referred to the Commission by General
Assembly resolution 32/130, and to request the Secretary-General to bring to the
attention of the General Assembly Commission resolution 26 (XXXIV) and the relevant
chapter of the Commission's report f/ in pursuance of General Assembly

resolution 32/130.

24, The Council was informed that, since the travel expenses of the members
attending the Working Group would be covered by the provisions already made for
their attendance of the Commission meeting, no additional expenditures would arise.
The relevant conference servicing costs are estimated, on & full-cost basis, at
$12,654. (See, however, para. 4 of the present report.)

£/ Ibid., p. 133.



A/Cc.5/33/9
English
Annex

Page T

(d) Decision 1978/22 of 5 May 1978: The adverse consequences for the
enjoyment of human rights of political, military, economic and
other forms of assistance given to colonial and racist régimes
in southern Africa

25. In this resolution the Council decided:

(a) To approve the recommendations made by the Commission on Human Rights
in its resolution 6 (XXXIV) g/ that the Special Rapporteur of the Sub~Commission
on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities for the study on the
adverse consequences for the enjoyment of human rights of political, military,
economic and other forms of assistance given to colonial and racist régimes in
southern Africa be invited to present his report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-third session and attend the meetings of the Assembly at which it is
discussed;

(b) To approve the recommendation made by the Commission on Human Rights in
the same resolution that the report of the Special Rapporteur be printed in its
final form and given wide distribution.

26. The Council was informed that the travel and subsistence costs to be

incurred in respect of the Special Rapporteur were estimated at $2,400. For the
reasons indicated in paragraph 3 of the present report, no additional appropriation
is requested for these purposes. The relevant conference servicing costs are
estimated, on a full-cost basis, at $22,200. (See, however, para. 4 of the

present report.)

(e) Decision 1978/23 of 5 May 1978: Study of reported violations of
human rights in Chile, with particular reference to torture and
other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment
($117,000)

27. The Council decided to approve the decision taken by the Commission on
Human Rights in its resolution 12 (XXXIV), h/ in response to General Assembly
resolution 32/118, to extend the mandate of the Ad Hoc Working Group to inguire
into the situation of human rights in Chile within the terms of the Commission
resolution and to request the General Assembly to make arrangements for the

provision of adequate financial resources and staff for the implementation of
that resolution.

28. The Council was informed that implementation of this decision would involve
expenditures of $252,600 in 1978 and $20,900 in 1979 under section 18, as well

as expenditures for conference services under section 23. The requirements under
section 18 were subsequently revised to $100,900 in 1978 and $23,000 in 1979,
based on the following assumptions:

g/ Ibid., p. 109.
h/ Ibid., chap. XXV, sect. A, p. 116.



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page 8 -

(a) That the Working Group would meet in New York for a two-week period
in May 1978 for consultations with Headquarters officials and with representatives
of the Government of Chiley

(b) That prior to the visit to Chile, the Group would meet in New York for
two days in July to complete consultations at Headquarters and undertake a
two-week visit to Chile, followed by a return visit of one week in New York to
evaluate the results;

(c) That the Working Group would meet for a further period of three weeks
in Geneva in late summer 1978 for the purpose of gathering information and
preparing and adopting its report to the General Assembly at its thirty-third
session in accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 32/118;

(d) That the Chairman-Rapporteur of the Working Group would spend three weeks
at Headquarters, New York, at the time of the submission of the report of the
Working Group to the General Assembly at its thirty-third session;

(e) That the Working Group would meet for a period of three weeks in Geneva
in January 1979, for the purpose of gathering additional information and preparing
and adopting its report to the Commission on Human Rights at its thirty-fifth
session, scheduled to begin on 12 February 1979;

(f) That in case the Chairman-Rapporteur was not a member of the Commission
on Human Rights, provision should be made for his presence during one week in
Geneva, in February 1979, to present the report to the Commission.

29. On the basis of the foregoing, the relevant costs under section 18 were
estimated as follows:

A. Meeting in New York (two weeks in May 1978)

1978 1979
$ $
Travel and subsistence of five members of Working Group
(a) Travel 9,720 -
(b) Subsistence 3,930 -
Travel and subsistence of four substantive staff* of the
Division of Human Rights - -
Temporary assistance for transciption of tapes 400 -
Total, A 14,050 -

¥ To be absorbed within available resources.

/...



A/C.5/33/9

English
Annex
Page 9
B. Meeting in New York (two days in July 1978)
1978 1979
$ $
Travel and subsistence of five members of Ad Hoc
Working Group
(a) Travel 9,400 -
(b) Subsistence T00 -
Travel and subsistence of six accompanying substantive
staff (principal secretary, three substantive officers
and two secretaries)
(a) Travel 5,300 -
(b) Subsistence 600 -
Total, B 16,000 -
C. Visit to Chile (two weeks in July 1978)
Travel and subsistence of members of Workingz Group
(a) Travel (New York/Chile and return) 8,800 -
(b) Subsistence 4,100 -
Travel and subsistencé of accompanying staff
(six substantive staff listed in part B above,
one finance and administrative officer,
one information officer and one sound
technician)¥
(a) Travel (New York/Chile and return) 8,000 -
(b) Subsistence 3,500 -
Local travel of entire group
(a) To Valparaiso (by car) - 5 members and
11 substantive and servicing staff 1,600 -
(b) To Concepcion (by air) - S5 members and
11 substantive and servicing staff 2,100 -
Travel and subsistence of witnesses 2,000 -
General operating expenses: rental of conference
facilities and office space; local transportation
and communications; air freight for equipment and
documentation; rental of equipment; miscellaneous
expenses 9,000 -
Total, C 39,100 -

¥ In addition, two security officers were to be made available by ECLA.



A/C.5/33/9

English
Annex
Page 10
D. Meeting in New York following Chile visit (one week in August 1978)
1978 1979
$ $
(a) Subsistence of members of Group 2,500 -
(b) Subsistence of substantive staff 2,100 -
Total, D 4,600 -
B. Meeting in Geneva (three weeks in September 1978)
Travel and subsistence of members of Group
(a) Travel 7,900 -
(p) Subsistence 9,100 -
Travel and subsistence of witnesses 4,000 -
Temporary assistance for transcription of taped evidence 1,200 -
Overtime 500 -
Total, E 22,700 -
F. Travel and subsistence of Chairman/Rapporteur of

Working Group for attendance at thirty-~third session
of the General Assembly (three weeks)

Travel 3,000 -
Subsistence 1,500 -

Total, F 4,500 -
G. Meeting in Geneva (three weeks in January 1979)

Travel and subsistence of members of Group*
(a) Travel - 8,000
(b) Subsistence - 9,400

¥ The travel expenses of the Chairman/Rapporteur and the members of the
Ad Hoc Working Group are provided for in case they are not re-elected as
representatives of their Governments to the Commission on Human Rights. Should
they continue to serve in that capacity, their travel expenses will be met from
existing provisions for travel of members to attend the thirty-fifth session of
the Commission.
/oo



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex

Page 11

1978 1979

5
Travel and subsistence of witnesses - 2,000
Temporary assistance for transcription of taped evidence - %00
Overtime - 500
Total, G - 20,300
H. Travel and subsistence of Chairman/Rapporteur of

Working Group for mission to thirty--fifth session
of Commission (one week in February 1979)

Travel - 2,100
Subsistence - 600
Total, H o 2,700
Summary
A. Meeting in New York, May 1978 14,050 -
B. Meeting in New York, July 1978 (two days) 16,000 -
C. Visit to Chile, July 1978 (two weeks) 39,100 -
D. Meeting in New York, August 1978 (one week) 4,600 -
E. Meeting in Geneva, late summer 1978 (three weeks) 22,700 -
F. Travel of Chairman/Rapporteur to thirty-third
session of the General Assembly 4,500 -
G. Meeting in Geneva, January 1979 (three weeks) - 20,300
H. Attendance of Chairman/Rapporteur at +hirty-fifth
session of Commission - 2,700
Total 100,950 23,000

Grand Total 123,950



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page 12

30. Following a review by ACABQ of the 1978 portion of the work programme of the
Working Group, the Secretary-General was authorized, in accordance with the
provisions of General Assembly resolution 32/21L4 relating to unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1978-1979, to enter into commitments

in the reduced amount of $94,000, for which an allotment was issued.

31. At the time of preparation of the present report, available financial reports
would seem to indicate that the 1978 expenditures of the Ad Hoc Working Group
would remain within the level concurred in by the Advisory Committee. However,
should this not prove to be the case, any necessary additional appropriation
would be requested in the context of the second performance report.

32. Accordingly an additional appropriation of only $117,000 is requested, of
which $9h,000 relates to 1978 and $23,000 to 1979. Conference servicing costs
are estimated on a full-cost basis at $338,735 for 1978 and $155,929 for 1979.
(See, however, para. 4 of the present report.)

(f) Decision 1978/25 of 5 May 1978: Organization of a symposium in southern
Africa ($95,600)

33. The Council decided to approve the decision of the Commission on Human Rights,
in its decision 2 (XXXIV), i/ that a symposium be held in southern Africa on the
economic and cultural exploitation of the blacks in South Africa and Namibia,

and on prison conditions in the South African gaols.

34. The Council was informed that the implementation of this decision was expected
to cost $175,600 in 1978, of which $109,200 related to section 18 and the balance
to the cost of conference services under section 23. The estimated costs under
section 18 were subsequently revised to $95,600, as follows:

Symposium in Maseru, Lesotho, July 1978 (one week)

$
A, Travel and subsistence of 32 participants
(a) Travel (economy class) 48,500
(b) Subsistence 6,500
Total, A 55,000
B. Travel and subsistence of U4 representatives of
recognized national liberation movements and
10 former political detainees
(a) Travel (economy class) 12,700
(b) Subsistence 2,900
Total, B 15,600

i/ Ibid., chap. I, sect. B, p. 5.



A/C.5/33/9

English
Annex
Page 13
$
C. Travel and subsistence of 6 members of Ad Hoc Working
Group of Experts on the violations of human rights in
southern Africa
(a) Travel (first class)¥ 12,000
(b) Subsistence 1,700
Total, C 13,700
D. Travel and subsistence of substantive and
administrative staff:
Representative of Secretary-General,*¥* secretary of
symposium,¥¥* principal secretary, assistant secretary,
administrative and finance officer, press officer,
two bilingual stenographers, secretary*¥
(a) Travel (economy class) 6,100
(b) Subsistence 2,200
Subtotal D 8,300
E. General operating expenses: TFreight expenditures
for approximately 500 kg of documentation and
equipment 3,000
Summary
A. Travel and subsistence of participants 55,000
B. Travel and subsistence of representatives of
national liberation movements and former
political detainees 15,600
C. Travel and subsistence of members of Ad Hoc Working Group 13,700
D. Travel and subsistence of substantive and administrative
staff 8,300
E. General operating expenses 3,000
Total 95,600

as

® The provisions of General Assembly resolution 32/198 are applicable to some
portions of the itinerary of the members of the Group who would then be required to
travel economy class. It is therefore likely that the travel estimates would be
reduced as appropriate.

*¥% These staff members are travelling tc Swaziland solely for the purpose of the
symposium. The remainder of the staff will zlso take part in the field mission to
southern Africa already approved as part of the work programme of the Ad Hoc
Working Group in 1978. i

/...



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex

Page 1k

35. Tollowing a review by ACABQ of the proposed expenditures related to the
symposium, the Secretary-General was authorized, in accordance with the provisions
of General Assembly resolution 32/21L4 relating to unforeseen and extraordinary
expenses for the biennium 1978-1979, to enter into the commitments mentioned
above,

36. At the time of preparation of this report, available financial reports would
seem to indicate that the actual cost of the symposium would remain within the
level of expenditure concurred in by the Advisory Committee. Accordingly, an
appropriation in the amount of $95,600 is requested under section 18. The
conference servicing costs are estimated, on a full-cost basis, at $119,0L2.
(See, however, para. 3 of the present report.)

(g) Decision 1978/26 of 5 May 1978: Study of situations which reveal a
consistent pattern of gross violations of human rights as provided

in Commission on Human Rights resolution 8 (XXIII) and Fconomic
and Social Council resolutions 1235 (XLII) and 1503 (XLVIII)

37. The Council decided to approve a decision of the Commission on Human Rights j/
to set up a working group composed of five of its members to meet for one week
prior to its thirty-fifth session to examine such particular situations as might

be referred to it by the Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and
Protection of Minorities at its thirty-first session under Council resolution

1503 (XLVIII) and those situations which the Commission had decided to keep

under review.

38. The Council was informed that, as the travel of members concerned would be
covered by existing provisions for the attendance of members at the Commission,
this decision gave rise to no additional expenditures under section 18. The
relevant conference servicing costs are estimated, on a full-cost basis, at
$13,164, (See, however, para. 4 of the present report.)

(h) Decision 1978/29 of 5 May 1978: Report of the Commission on Human Rights

39. The Council decided to take note of the report of the Commission on Human
Rights on its thirty-fourth session. k/ In so doing, the Council implicitly
endorsed resolutions T (XXXIV) and 8 (XXXIV) of the Commission dealing,
respectively, with the implementation of the International Convention on the
Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid and with the implementation
of the programme for the Decade for Action to Combat Racism and Racial
Discrimination.

L0. By resolution 7 (XXXIV), 1/ the Commission on Human Rights, after recalling
its resolution 13 (XXXIII), in which it welcomed the entry into force of the

j/ Ibid., chap. I, sect. B, resolution 8, p. T.
k/ Ibid.
1/ Ibid., chap. XXVI, sect. A, p. 110.



A/C.5/33/9
English
Annex
Page 15

International Convention on the Suppression end Punishment of the Crime of
Apartheid and requested the group of three members of the Commission, appointed
under article IX of the Convention, to meet before the thirty-fourth session,
and after considering the report of the group (E/CN.L4/1286),

(a) Took note with appreciation of the report of the group, in particular
the general guidelines proposed by the group concerning the form and the contents
of reports to be submitted by States parties under article VII of the Convention;
and

(b) Decided that the group of three members of the Commission appointed in
accordance with article IX of the Convention should meet for a period of five days
before the thirty-fifth session of the Commission to consider the reports submitted
by States parties in accordance with article VII of the Convention.

41. The Commission was informed that as the travel expenses of the members of
the Group will be covered by the existing provisions for their attendance at the
Commission meeting, the resolution would not give rise to any additional
expenditures under section 18. The relevant conference servicing costs are
estimated, on a full-cost basis, at $13,164. (See, however, para. L4 of the
present report.)

L2. By resolution 8 (XXXIV), m/ the Commission, after welcoming General Assembly
resolution 32/129, in which the Secretary-General was requested to invite the
Commission on Human Rights to attend in an observer capacity the World Conference
to Combat Racism and Racial Discrimination, to be held in Geneva from

1k to 25 August 1978, designated the Ad Hoc Working Group of Experts on

Southern Africa to represent it for this purpose.

43. The Commission was informed that the travel expenses of the members of the

Ad Hoc Working Group would be covered within the framework of the mission of
investigation which the Group is scheduled to undertake in late July 1978.
Consequently, the additional financial implications of this resolution would be
limited to the cost of subsistence in Geneva of the members of the Group for the
duration of the World Conference. These costs were estimated at $7,200. For the
reasons indicated in paragraph 3 of the present report, no additional appropriation
is requested.

Lk, In summary, the additional requirements for which appropriations are requested

under section 18 amount to $212,600, of which $189,600 relates to 1978 and
$23,000 to 1979, as summarized below.

m/ Ibid., p. 111.

/...



A/C.5/33/9

English
Annex
Page 16
$ $
(a) Temporary assistance
- Decision 1978/23 1,700 400
(b) Overtime
- Decision 1978/23 500 500
(¢) Travel
- Decision 1978/23 82,800 22,100
- Decision 1978/25 92,600 -
(d) General operating expenses
- Decision 1978/23 9,000 -
- Decision 1978/25 : 3,000 -
Total 189,600 23,000
Grand total 212,600

45. The sum of the additional requirements not exceeding $10,000 individually,
as shown in paragraphs 19, 22, 26 and 43, amount to $17,200 over-all. Every
effort will be made to absorb this amount within existing resources. However,
should this not prove feasible, the necessary appropriation will be requested in
the context of the second performance report on the 1978-1979 programme budget.





